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CITY OF LAVISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION REPORT

La Vista

CASE NUMBER: 2016-PUD-01 FOR HEARING OF: February 18, 2016
Report Prepared on February 4, 2016

I GENERAL INFORMATION
A. APPLICANT: Empire Group LLC

B. PROPERTY OWNER: Empire Group LLC

C. LOCATION: Southeast corner of Harrison Street and Gertrude Street
D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 1 & 2, Harrison Heights

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Final PUD Site Plan amendment

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE:
C-2 PUD, General Commercial, Planned Unit Development (Overlay
District); vacant.

G. PROPOSED USES: The Planned Unit Development (PUD) Site Plan
will allow the applicant to construct a facility for a tenant to operate an
Animal Specialty Services use named “Paw Spa Pet Resort”.

H. SIZE OF SITE: 1.72 acres

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The lot is currently vacant. The
topography of the property is relatively flat, with an upward slope on the
south side.

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:

1. North: Single Family Residential; R-1, Single-Family Residential
(Ralston),

2. East: Harrison Heights Apartments; R-3 PUD, High-Density
Residential District, Planned Unit Development (Overlay District).

3. South: Curious Child Montessori Preschool; C-2 PUD, General
Commercial, Planned Unit Development (Overlay District)

4, West: MUD Substation; R-1, Single-Family Residential District



C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:
1. The original PUD Site Plan for Harrison Heights was approved by
City Council on December 1, 20009.

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
1. Section 5.11 of the Zoning Regulations — C-2 General Commercial
District
2. Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations — PUD Planned Unit
Development District

ANALYSIS
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
1. The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan currently
designates this property for commercial uses.

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. There are two access points to the property. The first is a right-
in/right-out access point with a right-turn deceleration lane along
Harrison Street on the northern edge of the property. The second is
an access drive off of Gertrude Street in the southwest corner. The
original PUD was approved based on a strip retail commercial
development that would typically create a higher traffic demand.
The existing roadway design should be adequate for the anticipated
traffic demand.

D. UTILITIES: All utilities are available to the site.

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: The use of Animal Specialty Services
requires a minimum of one space per 300 square feet of gross floor area.
Based on a proposed 11,900 square foot building, a total of 40 parking
spaces would be required.

As per the submitted Final PUD Site Plan, 50 spaces will be provided with
an additional 9 stalls proposed to be added based one demand.

The accessible parking stall requirement is met for the 50 spaces that will
be initially constructed, however an additional accessible parking stall will
need to be added if the additional stalls on the west side of the
development are constructed. The Final PUD Site Plan should be adjusted
accordingly prior to City Council approval.

F. LANDSCAPING: The landscaping plan has been reviewed as part of the
design review process that is required for developments within Harrison
Heights PUD.



V.

VL.

VIL.

A draft landscaping plan has been submitted with the Final PUD Site Plan
map set. This plan is still under review however review will be complete
prior to City Council review of the Final PUD Site Plan.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

L The revised site layout represents a change from two, multi-bay general
commercial buildings (10,000 and 5,000 square feet) to a single building
of 11,900 square feet with an outdoor dog run area for animal specialty
services.

2 The proposed Final PUD Site Plan includes the consolidation of Lots 1
and 2 of Harrison Heights into a single lot. This will need to be conducted
through an Administrative Plat.

3 Dumpster screening needs to match existing screening for the dumpster
currently on site, including bollards and internal bracing to protect the
screening. The applicant has provided for these adjustments to the design
of the dumpster screening.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - PUD SITE PLAN:

Staff recommends approval of the Final PUD Site Plan map amendment
contingent on the finalization of the landscaping plan prior to City Council
approval of the Final PUD Site Plan as the amendment request is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:
1. Vicinity Map

2 Staff Review Letters

3. PUD Site Plan map set

COPIES OF REPORT TO:

i Mark Westergard, E & A Consulting Group, Inc.
2, Vic Pelster, Empire Group, LLC

3 Public Upon Request
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Comfunity Development Director Date

- Community Development Planning Department' Planning Commission Staff Reports' 16memos'2016-PUD-01 - Harrison Heights PUD
Amendment.doex
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January 11, 2016

Mark Westergard
E & A Consulting Group
10909 Mill Valley Road
Omabha, NE 68154

RE:

Conditional Use Permit, PUD - Initial Review
Lot 1, Harrison Heights Replat 1 — Paw Spa

Mr. Westergard,

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced applications.
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable section of the
Zoning Regulations for the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and the Planned Unit
Development (PUD), the City has the following comments:

City Engineer

P

D

1,

M

The revised site layout represents a change from two, multi-bay general
commercial buildings (10,000 and 5,000 square feet) to a single building of
11,900 square feet with an outdoor dog run area for animal specialty services.

The proposed location of the Paw Spa Pet Resort building has several
problems. The location does not provide the 25 feet setback to Harrison Street
right-of-way, the building is proposed to be located in two existing storm
sewer easements, and the building is proposed to lie within an existing water
quality detention basin along Harrison Street per the plans for LAV2011022-
181-P. Exhibit “C” illustrates the grading of a basin that conflict with the
proposed building.

The Exhibit “B” drawing that shows a Storm Water Management area on Lot 3
is not correct.

Note 2 on Exhibit “B” is not correct and is unnecessary.

The legal description on Exhibit “B” needs to be corrected.

The parking count could likely be reduced since this is not a general
commercial use. The applicant could identify the basis of what parking they
need based on experience from their own facility. Alternatively, the Pet Health
Services category in the City Zoning Regulations could be used that requires 1
stall per 300 square feet of GFA.
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1. The Operational Statement needs to identify what is done to address or

3.

control dogs that bark excessively. Also, it is assumed that dogs are not left
overnight in the outsigde area, but this should be stated in the Operaticnal
Statement.

The Operational Statement needs to address how pet waste is collected,
contained and how often it is removed from the site.

The location of the building will need to be revised as noted above to avoid
negative impact on the existing drainage facilities.

Chief Building Official

Dumpster screening needs to match what is already in place.

Fire Marshall

No Comments

La Vista Police Department

No Comments

City Planner

-

U

1. Update the PUD site plan to strike all out-of-date aspects of the plan (tree

removals, Note #2, previous Harrison Street curb line at deceleration lane).

2. Dumpster screening needs to match existing screening for the dumpster

3.

4,

currently on site, including bollards to protect the screening.

Building setbacks are not dimensioned. Setbacks from Harrison Street and
Gertrude Street are required at 25 feet as per the C-2 Zoning District.

Proposed site plan amendment removes the Center Identification sign from
the northwest corner. Please confirm that this is the intention of the owner as
the visibility of the commercial building to the south will be limited by the new
building and the design of the new building makes signage options on the
north side limited.

cup
1. As a requirement of the existing PUD overlay. The facility is required to go

through the City’s design review process. Documents related to the design of
the facility are to be included in the CUP as exhibits to the CUP. The City’s
third party Design Review Architect is currently reviewing the design and will
provide a separate design review letter that wiltl be forwarded when it is
ready.



2. The Operational Statement needs to discuss the filtering of the air handling
system to limit odor impacts upon neighboring properties.

3. The square footage of the building in the Operational Statement needs to
match the square footage of the building on the PUD plan set.

4. Strike the words, “in Omaha, NE” from fourth paragraph of the Operational
Statement as that is the city name assigned to the zip code, not the actual city
that the existing facility is within. This may cause confusion.

5. A draft version of the Conditional Use Permit has been attached for your
review.

In order for the PUD amendment and Conditional Use Permit to be considered for
review at the February 18, 2016 Planning Commission meeting, revised documents will
need to be provided for further review. Please submit 4 full size copies (along with
electronic copies) of the revised documents by January 25, 2016 to ensure that the
application stays on track for the review by Planning Commission.

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at
any time.

Thank yo

Chfis phé'r’go/lberg, AICF
City Plapner ~ ST

(ol Ann Birch, Community Development Director
John Kottmann, City Engineer
Vic Pelster, Empire Group LLC
Kevin Irish, The Paw Spa Pet Resort



January 29, 2016

Mark Westergard
E & A Consulting Group
10909 Mill Valley Road
Omaha, NE 68154

RE:

Administrative Plat — Second Review
Lot 1, Harrison Heights Replat 1 — Paw Spa

Mr. Westergard,

We have reviewed the revised documents submitted for the above-referenced

applications.

Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable

section of the Zoning Regulations for the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and the
Planned Unit Development (PUD), the City has the following comments:

PUD

1. The Final PUD Site Plan needs to delineate the extent of the revisions to limit
confusion between the proposed development and the existing development.

2. If the western parking apron will not be poured upon the initial development
of the lot then this aspect needs to be marked within the Final PUD Site Plan,
with an explanatory note.

3. If the western parking apron will not be poured upon the initial development
of the lot, then clarification will need to be provided as to whether or not a
second dumpster enclosure will be needed.

4. The dumpster enclosure near the southeast corner of the proposed building
will likely cause site line issues for traffic. If a second enclosure is needed,
please move it alongside the enclosure on the western side of the property.

Cup

|

1.

As a requirement of the existing PUD overlay. The facility is required to go
through the City’s design review process. Documents related to the design of
the facility are to be included in the CUP as exhibits to the CUP. The City’s
third party Design Review Architect is currently reviewing the design
resubmittal and will provide a separate design review letter that will be
forwarded when it is ready.

In order for the PUD amendment and Conditional Use Permit to be considered for
review at the February 18, 2016 Planning Commission meeting, revised documents will
need to be provided for the Planning Commission packets. Please submit 10 full-size
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and 4 ledger-size (11"x17") copies (along with electronic copies) of the revised PUD
and CUP documents by February 10, 2016 to ensure that the application stays on track
for the review by Planning Commission.

If the revised documents have been resubmitted on time, the application will be on
the February Planning Commission agenda. The Planning Commission will meet at
7:00pm on February 18". Please have someone in attendance with a presentation
prepared for the Commission.

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at
any time.

Thank you,

cc: Ann Birch, Community Development Director
John Kottmann, City Engineer
Vic Pelster, Empire Group LLC
Kevin Irish, The Paw Spa Pet Resort
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AIR POCKETS, SETTLING AND TO SOAK REMOVE CONTAINER FROM PRUNED; HOWEVER, DO NOT REMOVE THE TERMINAL CONCRETE FOOTING =
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8 I NT- vINTL PoeT (TYP) O
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